Public Document Pack

O) Brent

Audit and Standards Advisory
Committee

Thursday 12 October 2023 at 6.00 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way,
Wembley, HA9 OFJ

Please note that this meeting will be held as an in person physical meeting with all
Committee members required to attend in person.

The meeting will be open for the press and public to attend or alternatively can be

followed via the live webcast. The link to follow proceedings via the live webcast is
available HERE

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
David Ewart (Chair)

Councillors: Councillors:

Chan (Vice-Chair) Afzal, Agha, Begum, Gbajumo, Molloy and Shah
S Butt

Choudry Councillors:

Kabir -

Long Kansagra and Mistry

J.Patel

Smith

Independent Members
Stephen Ross and Rhys Jarvis

Independent Advisor
Vineeta Manchanda

For further information contact: Natalie Connor, Governance Officer
Tel: 020 8937 1506; Email: Natalie.Connor@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes and agendas please visit:
Council meetings and decision making | Brent Council

(vrecydle

for Brent



https://brent.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.brent.gov.uk/the-council-and-democracy/council-meetings-and-decision-making

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:

If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, they
must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent and
must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item.

If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must declare its
existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.

If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public interest and
either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after disclosing the
interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating in discussion of the

[...]
your friend or any person with whom you have a close
association or any person or body who is the subject of a registrable personal interest.



Agenda

Introductions, if appropriate.

ltem Page
1  Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members
2 Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

3 Deputations (if any)

To hear any deputations received from members of the public in
accordance with Standing Order 67.

4 Matters arising (if any)
To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.
5 Statement of Accounts - Audit Findings Report 2022/23 1-148

To receive and review the London Borough of Brent and London Borough
of Brent Pension Fund Audit Findings Report for 2022/23 in order to
recommend approval to the Audit & Standards Committee for the signing
off of the Statement of Accounts.

*The agenda was re-published on 10 October 2023 to include the updated Audit
Findings Report and Annual Auditors Report.

6  Any other urgent business

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to
the Head of Executive and Member Services or her representative before
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60.

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 6 December 2023

Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
e The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for
3




members of the public. Alternatively,
proceedings HERE

it will be possible to follow



https://brent.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Agenda Iltem 5

(D)
O

Brent

Audit and Standards Advisory
Committee
12 October 2023

Report from the Corporate Director
of Finance & Resources

Lead Cabinet Member -
Deputy Leader and Cabinet
Member for Finance, Resources &
Reform

Statement of Accounts 2022/23

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: Key
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph Open
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local
Government Act)

Three:

List of Appendices:

Appendix A — Draft LB Brent Audit Findings Report
Appendix B - Draft LB Brent Pension Fund Audit
Findings Report

Appendix C —LB Brent Value for Money Report

Background Papers:

None

Contact Officer(s):

(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Minesh Patel, Corporate Director of Finance &
Resources

Minesh.Patel@Brent.gov.uk

020 8937 4043

Ben Ainsworth, Head of Finance
Ben.Ainsworth@Brent.gov.uk

020 8937 1731

1.0 Executive Summary

1.1. The Audit Findings Reports for the Statement of Accounts and the Value for
Money Report have now been updated, a further update will be provided by the
auditors at the meeting. There is an ongoing review of three objections to the

Page 1



mailto:Minesh.Patel@Brent.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.Ainsworth@Brent.gov.uk

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

accounts, which is not material to the accounts, and therefore does not prevent
the accounts being signed. Audit and Standards Committee needs to review
final Audit Findings Reports and determine whether to authorise the Chair to
approve the Statement of Accounts.

Recommendation(s)

To recommend that the Audit and Standards Committee approve the final
statement of accounts 2022/23, subject to no material changes being
required by the auditors.

To note the findings of the Audit Findings reports.
To note the findings of the Value for Money report.

Detail
Contribution to Borough Plan Priorities and Strategic Context

The statement of accounts is the formal audited accounts of the Council. The
purpose of the statement of accounts is to give clear information on the
Council's overall finances and demonstrate stewardship of public money for
the year. Being able to independently demonstrate that the Council’s financial
affairs are sound, will ensure the Council can achieve its Borough Plan
priorities and objectives.

Statement of Accounts

The draft Audit Findings Reports for the Statement of Accounts were presented
to the Audit and Standards Advisory Committee in September. The audit is now
essentially complete, and further draft Audit Findings Reports for the Statement
of Accounts have been issued.

These contain a small number of immaterial adjustments that have been found
after the draft Audit Findings Reports had been written. These do not change
the overall financial position of the council. Members should note that the draft
audit findings report was presented to the committee in September and any
changes to the report being presented in October have been highlighted in red
for ease of reference.

The auditors work is substantially complete and there are no matters of which
they are aware of that would require modification of the audit opinion. The
matters outstanding contained in the AFR are trivial and the auditors will provide
a verbal update on the day of the committee meeting on the progress towards
completing the audit.

The auditor’s review of the objections made to the 2022/23 accounts (covered
in the September 2023 report) is ongoing, the council has now received legal
advice that this income is not unlawful. As the amount of income objected to is
not material to the 2022/23 accounts these objections do not prevent the

Page 2



3.6

3.7

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

accounts being signed off by either the council or the auditors, but they do
prevent the final certification of the accounts by the auditors.

Value for Money Report

Appendix C sets out the Value for Money (VFM) report from Grant Thornton.
As part of the auditors work, no significant weaknesses were identified in the
Council's VFM arrangements and only improvement recommendations have
been provided. In summary there are five Financial Sustainability
recommendations, four Governance recommendations and three economy,
efficiency and effectiv
[...]
ere any risks of significant weakness in the Council’s arrangements for
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. We have not identified any risks of significant weakness
from the work which have done to date. Our detailed commentary will be set out in the separate Auditor’s Annual Report, which
will be presented to the Audit and Standards Committee following the completion of our VFM work.

CgStatutorg duties

odhe Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (‘the Act’) also
requires us to:

* report to you if we have applied any of the additional
powers and duties ascribed to us under the Act; and

* to certify the closure of the audit.

We have not exercised any of our additional statutory powers or duties

We have completed the majority of work under the Code and expect to be able to certify the completion of the audit when we
give our audit opinion.

Significant matters

©2023 Grant Thornton UK 11D

During our testing of debtors, the Council struggled to provide us with a report to support the housing benefit overpayment
debtor balance reported in the accounts. The Council obtained a report as at 26 June 2023 and made some adjustments to
obtain the balance at 31 March 2023. Our testing of housing benefit identified an error and as a result we carried out additional
procedures to get assurance over the balance reported at the year end. It is worth pointing out that the Council does not have
the ability to obtain the information itself and relies upon obtaining a response from a third-party provider (Northgate) to get the
information in the housing benefit debtor report.

We identified during our journal testing that the Council posted council tax direct debits from April to October all in November.
This resulted in the journal listing not being exported correctly from the Council to us and we had to get our digital audit team to
assist with exporting the data in the correct format. This delayed our journal testing and we had to carry ou
[...]
cribe matters which we are required
to communicate with those charged with governance, and which we set out in
the table here.

This document, the Audit Findings, outlines those key issues, findings and other
matters arising from the audit, which we consider should be communicated in
writing rather than orally, together with an explanation as to how these have
been resolved.

Respective responsibilities

As auditor we are responsible for performing the audit in accordance with
ISAs (UK), which is directed towards forming and expressing an opinion on
the financial statements that have been prepared by management with
the oversight of those charged with governance.

The audit of the financial statements does not relieve management or
those charged with governance of their responsibilities.

Distribution of this Audit Findings report

Whilst we seek to ensure our audit findings are distributed to those individuals
charged with governance, we are also required to distribute our findings to those
members of senior management with significant operational and strategic
responsibilities. We are grateful for your specific consideration and onward
distribution of our report to all those charged with governance.

40



Commercial in confidence

B. Action Plan - Audit of Financial Statements

We have identified 11 recommendations for the London Borough of Brent as a result of issues identified during the course of our audit. We have agreed our
recommendations with management, and we will report on progress on these recommendations during the course of the 2023/24 audit. The matters reported here are
limited to those deficiencies that we have identified during the course of our audit and that we have concluded are of sufficient importance to merit being reported to you

in accordance with auditing standards.

Issue and risk

Assessment

Recommendations

During our testing of housing benefit debtors, the Council provided us with
a report as at 26th June 2023 from which they remov
[...]
 Audit of Financial Statements

Assessment  Issue and risk Recommendations
We observed download of the general ledger transactions as part of our journal testing for each We recommend that the Council spreads the creation and posting
month. The number of journals raised in November of the November was considerably larger than of journals, unless there is a need for it, instead of creating so many
the other months. This caused a number of issues with the journal listing not being exported journals within a short period of time as was the case for the Council
correctly from the Council which our digital audit team had to assist with. The reason for this was tax journals. The Council should take into consideration the fact that
caused by the fact that CTax DD journals for April up to October were all created in November. the Oracle system can’t process or export properly when there are a
We have understood from the Council that this was a one time experiment performed which they very high number of transactions that have been posted.

will note repeat. Management response

The council will look to ensure that all journals are processed in the
quarter that they relate to

61 abed

Financial Statement issue /Controls

® High - Significant effect on financial statements
® Medium - Limited Effect on financial statements

Low - Best practice

© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP. u5



Commercial in confidence

B. Action Plan - Audit of Financial Statements

Assessment Issue and risk

Recommendations

Intangible Assets Useful Lives

From our testing of the amortisation of intangibles assets, we identified that there are some
intangible assets within the fixed asset register(FAR) which have a useful economic life (UEL) of O,
10 and 50 years however within the Council’s accounting policy on the amortisation of intangible
assets, the UEL of assets quoted as being within the range of 5-7 years.

We challenged management about this, and they accepted that the UEL of O have been
incorrec
[...]
lities. We are
grateful for your specific consideration and onward distribution of our report to all those
charged with governance.

23



Commercial in confidence

B. Action Plan - Audit of Financial Statements

We have identified 7 recommendations for the Pension Fund as a result of issues identified during the course of our audit. We have agreed our recommendations with
management and we will report on progress on these recommendations during the course of the 2023/2% audit .The matters reported here are limited to those deficiencies
that we have identified during the course of our audit and that we have concluded are of sufficient importance to merit being reported to you in accordance with auditing
standards.

Assessment Issue and risk Recommendations

From our benefits payable testing, for 7 out of the 34 samples which we Management should aim to have a record of the original notification letter which sets out
tested, the Pension fund could not provide us with the original notification what the annual pension should be for pensioners .

letters which shows the annual pension. The Pension Fund explained to us
that the reason for this is that some of them letters have not been sent to
the by the previous administrators of the claimant pension fund if they
transferred across or they original letter of notification date back to several
years ago and they have been archived. The pension fund provided more
recent notifications which sets out the annual pension.

Management response

The pension fund regularly reviews it’s data and will consider what steps it can take to
address this finding.

Risk

Without the original notification letter which supports that the original
annual pension is correct, it is difficult to know whether the amount in the
more recent annual pension letters is correct or not. The benefits being paid
could be more or less than what the pensioners are entitled to.

Controls

@ High - Significant effect on financial statements
® Medium - Limited
[...]
t effect on financial statements

@® Medium - Limited Effect on financial statements

Low - Best practice

© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

27



Commercial in confidence

B. Action Plan - Audit of Financial Statements

Assessment

Issue and risk

Recommendations

Low

Lack of audit logging for configurations in Oracle Cloud

IT Audit note that the Council have implemented audit logging for some
areas however, this does not include key system configurations
such as the AP_SYSTEM_PARAMETERS_ALL table.

Risk

Not enabling and monitoring audit logs increases the risk that
unauthorised system configuration and data changes made using
privileged accounts will not be detected by management, which
could impact the security of Oracle Cloud and the integrity of the
underlying database.

It is recommended that the Council implement audit logging for changes made to
Oracle Cloud, such as changes to workflow approval rules or system
configurations, for financially critical areas including, but not limited to:

* Accounts Payable

+ Cash Management

* Accounts Receivable and

+ General Ledger

It should be noted that audit logging does not have a significant detrimental effect
on system performance such as that experienced in Oracle EBS

Management response

Audit logging has been reviewed across all financially critical areas and has been
found to be sufficient

86 afied
]

Following our hot review, we challenged management about the currency risk
disclosure as to why the currency risk disclosure in the financial instruments note was
not analysed by currency . Whilst this is not a requirement in the CIPFA code , the
disclosure will be clearer to the readers of the financial statements if it is analysed by
currency. This is a best practice recommendation.

We recommend that management analyse the currency risk disclosure by
currency to ensure that it is clear to the readers of the financial statements.

Management response

Management will consider the disclosure by currency for t
[...]
s);
Integrated Street Cleansing and Waste Fleet (£21m); Special
Educational Needs School Places (£44.2m); General Fund Housing
development (£170m over U years); New Council Homes Programme
(£265m over 4 years), and Fulton Road Housing (£85.6m).

This is an ambitious capital plan in the current economic climate
however the Council is aware of this and is carefully monitoring and
adapting its plans accordingly. The agreed capital programme
reflects the broad aims of the Borough plan however the Council will
need to ensure that the desire to achieve its Borough plan in the short
term does not overly burden the financial position in the long term.

The Council’s performance against key financial and performance
metrics is set out in Table 1on page 10 of this report.

London Borough Brent- Auditors Annual Report | October 2023 9



Commercial in confidence

Financial sustainability (continued)

Short and medium term financial planning (Cont’d) Table 1.

. q . . 2022/23 2021/22
The quarter 2 budget monitoring report 2023/24 has identified Performance against key financial metrics
a potential adverse variance of £13.5m (3%) as a result of
increased demand and costs relating to the provision of
temporary accommodation to homeless persons. Given that
this was a known risk at the time of setting the 2023/24 budget
in February 2023 the Council should review how demand
foreeqlsts and future costs are estimated to identify any lessons Actual revenue expenditure £316m £306.4m

to bgylearned for setting future budgets. An improvement
Reé%nmendotion has been made in this respect.

Planned revenue expenditure £312m £305m

Finencial planning and strategic priorities Planned capital spend £232m £220m

[ -
The@buncil has developed a Climate and Ecological
Emergency Strategy 2022-2024 with a detailed delivery plan.
The Budget Scrutiny Task Group raised concerns that the draft Actual capital spend £191m £165.4m
2023/24 budget did not clearly align to the revised Borough
Plan for 2023-27.
[...]
ober 2023 38



LT obed

GrantThornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is @ member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Statement of Accounts - Audit Findings Report 2022/23
	Appendix A LBB - AFR 2022-23
	Slide 1: The Audit Findings for London Borough of Brent  
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: 1. Headlines
	Slide 4: 1. Headlines
	Slide 5: 1. Headlines
	Slide 6: 1. Headlines
	Slide 7: 2. Financial Statements 
	Slide 8: 2. Financial Statements
	Slide 9: 2. Financial Statements: Significant risks
	Slide 10: 2. Financial Statements:  Significant risks
	Slide 11: 2. Financial Statements:  Significant risks
	Slide 12: 2. Financial Statements: Significant risks
	Slide 13: 2. Financial Statements: Significant risks
	Slide 14: 2. Financial Statements: Other risks
	Slide 15: 2. Financial Statements - Observations in respect of other risks (continued)
	Slide 16: 2. Financial Statements: new issues and risks
	Slide 17: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 18: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 19: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 20: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 21: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 22: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and estimates
	Slide 23: 2. Financial Statements: key judgements and est

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

Held in the Conference Hall, Brent Civic Centre on Thursday 12 October 2023  at 
6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: David Ewart (Chair) and Councillors Chan, Choudry, Kabir, Long, Molloy and 
J. Patel. 
 
Independent Advisor: Vineeta Manchanda. 
 
Also present: Councillor Tatler (Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Finance, Resources 
& Reform and Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Planning & Growth) and Julie Byrom 
(Independent Person – attended online). 
 
 
 

1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  
 
Apologies were received from Stephen Ross (Independent Co-opted Member, 
Councillor S.Butt and Councillor Smith. Councillor Molloy attended as an alternate 
for Councillor S.Butt.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
David Ewart (Chair) declared a personal interest as a member of CIPFA. 
 

3. Deputations (if any)  
 
None. 
 

4. Statement of Accounts - Audit Findings Report 2022/23 and Annual Auditor’s 
Report 
 
Ben Ainsworth, Head of Finance introduced a report that provided the Committee 
with an update on the progress of the Statement of Accounts 2022/23 and the Audit 
Findings Report. The Committee was advised that the final checks were being 
made to the Statement of Accounts, with their completion anticipated within the next 
week. It was highlighted to the Committee that despite the minimal delays, Brent 
were in the advantageous position of being one of only a few authorities that had 
completed their accounts for 2022/23. Ciaran McLaughlin, Key Audit Partner, Grant 
Thornton, went on to highlight key points from the updated Audit Findings Report. 
 
In considering the report the Committee noted the following: 
 

 Previously pending queries in relation to Level 3 Valuations, the Housing 
Revenue Accounts and the General Fund had been reviewed and signed off. 

 Queries relating to infrastructure assets had been satisfied in line with CIPFA 
guidance. 



 

2 
Audit and Standards Advisory Committee - 12 October 2023 

 Work had been undertaken in relation to PFI provision, some minor 
differences had been noted, however upon consulting with PFI modelling 
experts, auditors were satisfied that the information was materially correct, 
therefore a control point had been noted, but no amendments were 
necessary. 

 No issues were identified that would impact on the independence of the 
report. 

 The action plan in Appendix B of the Audit Findings Report identified 11 
recommendations as a result of issues identified during the course of the 
audit. Auditors were satisfied with the management responses to these and 
progress against these issues would be reported during the 23/24 audit. 

 
The Committee raised a number of queries in relation to the information heard, with 
the following responses provided: 
 

 In response to a Committee query in relation to whether the auditors 
anticipated any further delays to the completion of the audit, the Committee 
was advised that no further delays were expected that would impede the 
signing of the accounts, however the Committee was reminded that a 
completion certificate could not be used until the outstanding objections had 
been resolved. 

 Following a Committee query in relation to several recommendations 
identified in the Audit Findings Action Plan regarding the number of 
employees who had access to specific systems that could lead to enhanced 
fraud risk; the Committee was advised that officers had responded positively 
and had already actioned reducing the level of access to the identified 
systems. 

 In relation to the medium risk identified that raised the issue of the high 
number of journals raised in November 2023, the Committee was advised 
that although identified as a medium risk, it was unlikely to present as an 
issue in future audits as it was the result of the Council trialling a different 
way of working. In future the Council would spread the creation and posting 
of journals to allow the Oracle system to be able to process and export the 
information sufficiently. 

 Following a Committee query in relation to how the level of security was 
managed when staff access secure systems with sensitive information, the 
Committee was advised that controls around user access and permissions 
were continually reviewed via internal audit processes and relevant updates 
would be provided to the Committee in the internal audit report. 

 In response to a query regarding the level of housing benefit overpayments 
and how these could be adequately recovered, the Committee was advised 
that it was a widespread issue for local authorities and due to the recipient’s 
low income it took a very long time to recover overpayments as they had to 
be made in small instalments over an extended time period. 

 The Committee received assurance that the number of recommendations 
received was not unusual and in recent years had increased across all local 
authority audits to reflect the level of increased risks faced by local 
authorities. 

  



 

3 
Audit and Standards Advisory Committee - 12 October 2023 

The Chair thanked Ciaran McLaughlin for providing the update in relation to the 
Brent Audit Findings Report and invited Sheena Phillips to update the Committee 
on the Audit Findings Report for the Brent Pension Fund.  
 
In considering the report the Committee noted the following key points: 
 

 There had been minimal changes made since the report was last shared with 
the Committee. 

 The Committee’s attention was drawn to page 103 of the report that 
highlighted an unadjusted error in relation to Level 3 Investments, it was 
confirmed that this had no impact upon the accounts. 

 Some further recommendations had been made following the hot review of 
the accounts, the main recommendation was to ensure best practice 
guidance in relation to currency risk disclosure and that management 
analysed the currency risk disclosure by currency to provide clarity. Auditors 
were satisfied with the management response to take this forward to the 
23/34 accounts. 

 
The Committee raised a small number of queries in relation to the information heard 
regarding the Pension Fund Audit Findings Report, with the following responses 
provided: 
 

 The Committee raised concerns that the Council incurred additional fees due 
to delays in providing adequate information to the auditors and queried how 
this could be avoided in the future. In response the Committee was advised 
that Brent Finance Team would re-affirm their expectations with Fund 
Managers to ensure that information is produced quickly when requested for 
audit purposes. 

 Following a Committee observation that it may be beneficial to invite the 
auditors to Pension Sub Committee meetings, officers agreed that this would 
be considered for the work plan for the next financial year. 

 
As there were no further questions the Chair moved the meeting on to allow 
discussion on the Annual Audit/Value for Money Report. Ahead of the report being 
introduced the Chair reminded Members that the report was for the Committee’s 
consideration and comments ahead of going to Full Council for approval, therefore 
it was paramount that any questions in relation to the report were raised in the 
meeting as there would be no further opportunities for scrutiny on the item. 
 
Ciaran McLaughlin, Key Audit Partner, introduced the report and highlighted the 
following key points: 
 

 In line with Section 20 (1)(c) of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, 
this report provided the auditors commentary relating to the Council’s 
proper arrangements in relation to three areas, Governance, Financial 
Sustainability and Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

 The Committee was advised that no significant weaknesses had been 
identified across all three areas and the Council were performing well. 

 Some improvement recommendations had been highlighted; however it 
was noted that they were in the lowest tier of recommendations that could 
be raised. 



 

4 
Audit and Standards Advisory Committee - 12 October 2023 

 Auditors were satisfied that in terms of financial sustainability, the Council’s 
short and medium term financial planning reflected the Council’s strategic 
priorities. 

 Auditors were satisfied that adequate arrangements were in place to 
effectively manage risk. 

 Auditors were content with the management responses to the 
recommendations raised and felt the report was a positive reflection on 
Brent. 

 
Councillor Tatler, Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Finance, Resources & 
Reform and Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Planning & Growth, thanked the 
external auditors for their work with Brent and for the suggested improvement 
recommendations that would support continued improvement of the financial 
systems Brent had in place. 
 
The Committee had several questions for officers and the auditors in relation to the 
information heard on the Annual Auditors/Value for Money report, the following 
responses were provided: 
 

 The Committee was assured that the recommendations in relation to 
Financial Sustainability were not suggestive of any major concerns, just a 
reflection on further ways to strengthen practice. 

 Following a Committee query in relation to when it would be appropriate for 
the Council to start planning how the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) deficit 
would be managed when the statutory override expired in 2025/26, the 
Committee was advised that this was an issue affecting many Council’s and 
if the government did not extend the override, all Council’s would be 
expected to use general fund reserves to pay it off. The DSG deficit was 
regularly reviewed and plans that were put in place to reduce the deficit were 
starting to take effect. The Committee would be updated when information 
was received from the DfE that would inform how the Council would manage 
the deficit moving forward. 

 The Committee queried what plans were in place to mitigate the forecast 
£13m overspend and whether it would be necessary to adjust the Council’s 
reserve funds going forward. In response the Committee was assured that 
plans were in place to make savings across the Council and the budget 
would continue to be rigorously monitored. The biggest factor in the forecast 
overspend was in relation to temporary housing costs and the specific plans 
to mitigate these rising costs were expected to start taking effect from early 
in 2024.  

 Following a Committee query in relation to whether the recommendations 
made in last year’s audit had been delivered, the Committee was assured 
that the previous recommendations had been positively responded and as 
such there were no repeat recommendations made. 

 The Committee recognised that the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
would be most affected by the national challenging economic environment, in 
response to these concerns, officers advised that scenario planning and 
modelling would thoroughly assess a spectrum of eventualities to ensure the 
Council’s financial preparedness. 

 The Committee raised a concern that Climate Risk was not part of the overall 
risk register, it was noted that this was unusual as it was a corporate issue 



 

5 
Audit and Standards Advisory Committee - 12 October 2023 

rather than departmental. Officers advised this would be a consideration as 
part of the MTFS.  

 The Committee required clarity on the constitution of the Brent Assurance 
Board who were referred to in the report as a second line of defence. 
Officers advised that the board was chaired by the Chief Executive and 
attended by the Corporate Director for Finance & Resources, Corporate 
Director of Governance, the Head of Internal Audit & Investigation, and other 
officers depending on the agenda for the meeting.  

 The Committee raised their concerns that there was a further increase to 
audit fees from next year, however in the context of the number of public 
sector auditors available to fulfil audit appointments allocated though the 
PSAA; the Committee understood the limited options. 

 
As there were no further questions, the Committee RESOLVED to recommend that 
the Audit & Standards Committee -  
 

1. Approve the final statement of accounts 2022-23, subject to no further 

material changes. 

 
2. Authorise the Chair of the Audit & Standards Committee to sign the final 

statement of accounts 2022/23, subject to receiving written assurances that 

there were no further material changes being required by the auditors. 

 
3. Note the findings of the updated Audit Findings Report, including the 

additional recommendations. 

 
4. Note the findings of the Value for Money report and commend it to Full 

Council. 

 
5. Note that they are content with the increased level of audit fees as agreed 

with the PSAA. 

 
5. Any other urgent business  

 
The Chair extended his thanks to the Brent Council Finance Team and the external 
auditors for their support in the progress made with the Statement of Accounts 
2022-23, as it was noted that Brent was in the top 1% of local authorities in getting 
their accounts to this stage.  The Chair went on to give thanks and recognition to 
Ciaran McLaughlin, Key Audit Partner, Grant Thornton for his work with Brent as 
this would be his last meeting as Brent’s key audit partner. 
 
The next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday 6 December 2023 

 
The meeting closed at 7:13pm 
 
David Ewart 
Chair 
 


